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English

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR with Airway Head

Read these instructions thoroughly. Observe
all warnings, precautions and instructions on
the product, in the User Guide and in this
Important Product Information booklet.
Retain this booklet for future reference.

A Warnings and Cautions .
AWarning states a condition, hazard, or

unsafe practice that can result in serious

personal injury or death.

A Caution states a condition, hazard, or unsafe
practice that can result in minor personal

injury or damage to the product.

= Note
A note states important information about
the product or it's operation.

General

A Caution

Use of automatic chest compression machines
may damage the manikin.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
A Warnings

*  Observe all standard safety precautions for
the use of defibrillators.

* Do not allow the manikin to contact
electrically conductive surfaces or objects
during defibrillation.

* Do not defibrillate in a flammable or
oxygen-enriched atmosphere.

e Only defibrillate using ShockLink as
described in ShockLink instructions.

A Cautions

*  When removing or replacing the chest skin,
do not pull or damage the wires connecting
the chest skin to the battery box.

. To prevent skin pitting on the Resusci
Anne QCPR AED manikin, do not apply
conductive gel or conductive defibrillation
pads intended for patient use.

—7 Note
Use ShockLink Training Pads Multi
(Cat. No. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR with Airway Head

A Cautions

Use only Laerdal Airway Lubricant. Other
lubricant not approved by Laerdal can
damage the airway.

Lubricate instruments and tubes before
insertion into the airway. Non-lubricated
instruments and tubes are difficult to insert
and can also damage the airway

The airways in the Airway Head cannot be
completely sanitized, therefore, do not do:
* Mouth-to-mouth ventilation
Mouth-to-mask ventilation

Insertion of simulated vomit for
suctioning.



English

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR with Airway Head

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR contains FCC ID:
QHQ 20-10494

Contains IC Certification Number:

1C 20263-2010494

Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with
Canadian ICES-003.

Japan

MIC certification 012-180007



English

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR with Airway Head

Korea
R-CMM-Lm1-173-00160

China

Basic Torso: CMIIT ID: 2018DJ4593
AED Torso: CMIIT ID: 2018DJ4596

EU

CE:This product is in compliance with the
essential requirements of Council Directive
2014/53/EU on Radio Equipment (RED), and
Council Directive 2011/65/EU on restriction
of the use of certain hazardous substances
(RoHS).

Waste Handling

Dispose of in accordance with your country’s
recommendations.

This appliance is marked according to the
European directive 2012/19/EC on Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).

By ensuring this product is disposed of
correctly, you will help prevent potential
negative consequences for the environment
and human health, which could otherwise be
caused by inappropriate waste handling of
this product.

The symbol on the product, or on the
documents accompanying the product,
indicates that this appliance may not be
treated as household waste. Instead it shall be
handed over to the applicable collection point
for the recycling of electrical and electronic
equipment. Disposal must be carried out

in accordance with local environmental
regulations for waste disposal.

For more detailed information about
treatment, recovery and recycling of this
product, please contact your local city office,
your household waste disposal service or
Laerdal representative.

w

Symbol | Definition
C € CE Mark
Australian

Radiocommunications and
EMC Compliance Mark

MIC Technical Conformity
Mark (Japan)

Korean Certification (KC)
Mark

Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

WEEE Symbol

Reference number

Serial Number

> E I E®m® P

Warning / Caution symbol




English

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR with Airway Head

Specifications

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

Output Power

Dimensions 157 cm x 52 cm x 25 cm
(61.8” x 20.5” x 9.8”)

Weight Torso

configuration = 1540Kg (= 341b)

Weight

Full Body < 24Kg (<531b)

configuration

Operating 0°Cto +40 °C

temperature (32 °F to 104 °F)

Humidity < 95% relative humidity

Storage -15°Cto +50 °C

temperature (5 °F to +122 °F)

Electronics

Maximum

-2.7dBm

E;en‘;f“y 2402 MHz to 2480 MHz

Li-lon Battery

Battery Li-ion, 2 cells

Cell Type LIC 18650-26HC

Voltage 7.3V nominal

Capacity 2.6 Ah typical (19 Wh)

Size 185 X 372 ><”7O mm
(0717 x 146" x 2.76")

Weight ~ 95¢ (021 Ib)

Resusci Anne QCPR Airway Head

Supported LMA Classic 4
airway LMA Classic 5
management LMA Unique 5
tools LMA Fasttrack 4
LMA Fasttrack 5
Combitube 37 Fr
LTS-D 4
LTS-D 5
Japanese Sumi NA
Warranty

The Laerdal Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR
AED has a two-year limited Warranty. Refer
to the Laerdal Global Warranty for terms and

conditions.




Francais

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR DAE / QCPR avec téte a voies respiratoires

Lisez ces instructions attentivement. Respectez
tous les avertissements, précautions et
instructions figurant sur le produit, dans le
mode d’emploi et dans le présent livret
d’informations importantes sur le produit.
Conservez le présent livret pour pouvoir vous
y référer ultérieurement.

A Avertissements et mises en garde

Un avertissement identifie les conditions,

les risques ou les mauvaises pratiques
pouvant blesser gravement une personne ou
provoquer sa mort.

Une mise en garde identifie les conditions, les
risques ou les mauvaises pratiques pouvant
blesser des personnes ou endommager le
produit.

Note
Un avis indique des informations importantes
relatives au produit ou a son utilisation.

Généralités
Mise en garde
Lutilisation d'appareils de compression

thoracique automatisés peut endommager le
mannequin.

Resusci Anne QCPR DAE
Avertissements

*  Respectez toutes les précautions de
sécurité standard liées a lutilisation de
défibrillateurs.

+ Evitez tout contact entre le mannequin
et des surfaces ou des objets conducteurs
d'électricité pendant la défibrillation.

*  Ne pratiquez pas de défibrillation dans
un environnement inflammable ou enrichi
en oxygene.

. La défibrillation réelle ne doit étre utilisée

qu'avec ShockLink et conformément aux
instructions de ShockLink.

A Mises en garde

. Lors du retrait ou du repositionnement
de la peau thoracique, ne tirez pas et
n‘endommagez pas les fils reliant la peau
thoracique au boitier de la batterie.

*  Afin déviter toute piqlre sur la peau du
mannequin Resusci Anne QCPR DAE,
n‘appliquez pas de gel conducteur ni
d'électrodes de défibrillation conductrices
destinées a une utilisation sur un patient.

Note
Utilisez les électrodes de formation ShockLink
(n° cat. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR avec téte de gestion
des voies respiratoires

A Mises en garde

. Utilisez uniquement un lubrifiant pour
voies respiratoires de Laerdal. Lutilisation
dautres lubrifiants non approuvés par
Laerdal peut endommager les voies
aériennes.

*  Lubrifiez les instruments et les tubulures
avant insertion dans les voies aériennes.
Les instruments et tubulures non lubrifiés
sont difficiles & insérer et peuvent
également endommager les voies
respiratoires.

. Les voies respiratoires situées dans la
téte de gestion des voies respiratoires ne
peuvent pas étre entierement désinfectées.
Par conséquent, ne pratiquez pas :

de ventilation bouche-a-bouche ;

de ventilation bouche-a-masque ;

une insertion de vomi factice pour

aspiration.



Francais

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR DAE / QCPR avec téte a voies respiratoires

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR contient I'lD FCC :

QHQ 20-10494

Contient le numéro de certification IC :
IC 20263-2010494

Canada

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est
conforme aux exigences de la norme
canadienne ICES-003.

Japon
Certification MIC 012-180007



Francais

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR DAE / QCPR avec téte a voies respiratoires

EU

CE: Ce produit est conforme aux exigences
essentielles de la Directive du Conseil
2014/53/UE relative a I'équipement radio
(RED) et de la Directive du Conseil
2011/65/UE relative a la limitation de
I'utilisation de certaines substances
dangereuses (RoHS).

Traitement des déchets

L'élimination doit étre conforme aux
recommandations de votre pays.

Cet appareil est marqué conformément a la
Directive européenne 2012/19/CE relative
aux déchets d'équipements électriques et
électroniques (DEEE).

En veillant a I'élimination correcte de ce
produit, vous éviterez des conséquences
potentiellement délétéres pour la santé
humaine et I'environnement, qui pourraient
découler d'un traitement inapproprié des
déchets de ce produit.

Le symbole apposé sur le produit ou sur les
documents qui l'accompagnent indique que
cet appareil ne peut pas étre traité comme

un déchet ménager. Il doit étre remis a un
point de collecte adapté pour le recyclage des
équipements électriques et électroniques.

Son élimination doit étre réalisée
conformément a la réglementation
environnementale locale relative a I'élimination
des déchets.

Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées
sur le traitement, la collecte et le recyclage de
ce produit, contactez votre mairie, le service
de gestion des déchets ménagers local ou
votre représentant Laerdal.

Certification, conformité et étiquettes

Marquage CE

3

Marquage de conformité
aux normes de CEM et de
radiocommunication australiennes

Marquage de conformité
technique MIC (Japon)

Marquage KC (Korean
Certification)

Fabricant

Date de fabrication

Symbole DEEE

Numéro de référence

Numéro de série

Symbole d'avertissement / de
mise en garde

> e HNEER® P




Francais

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR DAE / QCPR avec téte a voies respiratoires

Caractéristiques techniques

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR DAE

Téte de gestion des voies aériennes
Resusci Anne QCPR

Composants électroniques

Puissance

maximale de -2,7dBm

sortie

Plage de 2402 MHz 2 2 480 MHz
fréquences

Batterie au lithium-ion

Batterie Lithium-ion, 2 cellules

Type de cellule | LIC 18650-26HC

Tension 7,3V nominale
Capacité 2,6 Ah type (19 Wh)
Taille 18,5 x 37,2 x 70 mm
Poids Environ 95 g

. . Outils de LMA Classic 4
Dimensions 157 cm x 52 cm x 25 cm gestion MA Classic 5
Poids du t < des voies LMA Unique 5

o1ds du forse 1540 ke respiratoires LMA Fasttrack 4
Poids du pris en charge | LMA Fasttrack 5
corps entier | = 24K8 Combitube 37 Fr

LTS-D 4
Température de o s o LTS-D 5
fonctionnement 0rcati0°c Sumi NA japonais
Humidité < 95 % d'humidité relative G .
arantie

Température 15 °C 3 450 °C Le mannequin Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR
de stockage AED de Laerdal est couvert par une

garantie limitée de deux ans. Reportez-vous
a la garantie mondiale de Laerdal pour en
connaftre les clauses.




Deutsch

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR mit Airway Kopf

Lesen Sie sich die Anleitung sorgfaltig
durch. Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise,
VorsichtsmaBnahmen und Anweisungen
auf dem Produkt, im Benutzerhandbuch
und in dieser Broschiire mit wichtigen
Produktinformationen.

Bewahren Sie diese Broschiire auch zum
spateren Nachlesen auf.

A Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise

Ein Warnhinweis macht auf einen Zustand,
eine Gefahrensituation oder eine unsichere
Praxis aufmerksam, die zu schwerwiegenden
personenbezogenen Verletzungen oder zum
Tod fiihren kann.

Ein Sicherheitshinweis macht auf einen
Zustand, eine Gefahrensituation oder eine
unsichere Praxis aufmerksam, die zu leichten
personenbezogenen Verletzungen oder zur
Beschadigung des Produktes flihren kann.

= Hinweis
Ein Hinweis nennt wichtige Informationen

Uber das Produkt oder dessen Betriebsweise.

Allgemeines

Vorsicht
Die Verwendung von automatischen
Thoraxkompressionsgerdten kann das
Trainingsmodell beschddigen.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
A Warnhinweise

*  Alle tblichen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen flir
den Einsatz von Defibrillatoren sind zu
beachten.

. Das Trainingsmodell wéhrend der
Defibrillation von elektrisch leitféhigen
Fldchen oder Gegenstdnden fernhalten.

. Defibrillationen nicht in einer entziindlichen

oder sauerstoffreichen Atmosphdre
durchftihren.

. Defibrillationen nur mithilfe von ShockLink

gemdB ShockLink-Anweisungen
durchftihren.

A Sicherheitshinweise

*  Beim Entfernen oder Auswechseln der
Brusthaut nicht an den Dréhten zwischen
Brusthaut und Batteriefach ziehen bzw.
diese Drdhte nicht beschddigen.

. Um Hautschdden beim Resusci Anne
QCPR AED-Trainingsmodell zu vermeiden,
verwenden Sie kein leitfahiges Gel oder
leitfahige Defibrillationspads, die fiir den
Gebrauch am Patienten bestimmt sind.

= Hinweis
Verwenden Sie ShockLink Trainingpads Multi
(Kat- Nr. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR mit Airway Kopf
Vorsichtshinweise

. Verwenden Sie Gleitmittel ausschlieBlich
Airway Lubricant von Laerdal. Die
Verwendung von anderen, nicht von
Laerdal freigegebenen Gleitmitteln kann zu
Schdaden am Atemweg flihren.

. Instrumente und Tuben vor dem Einftihren
in den Atemweg mit Gleitmittel behandeln.
Ohne die Verwendung von Gleitmittel
lassen sich Instrumente und Tuben nur
schwer einftihren, was ebenfalls zu Schdden
am Atemweg flihren kann.

*  DerAtemweg im Airway Kopf kann nicht
vollstdndig desinfiziert werden, daher ist
Folgendes zu unterlassen:

* Mund-zu-Mund-Beatmung
* Mund-zu-Maske-Beatmung

Eingeben von kiinstlichem Erbrochenen

zum Absaugen



Deutsch

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR mit Airway Kopf

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR enthilt FCC ID:
QHQ 20-10494

Enthalt IC-Zertifizierungsnummer:
IC 20263-2010494

Kanada

Dieses Digitalgerét der Klasse B entspricht
den Anforderungen der kanadischen Richtlinie
ICES-003.



Deutsch

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR mit Airway Kopf

Japan
MIC-Zertifizierung 012-180007

EU

CE: Dieses Produkt entspricht den
grundlegenden Anforderungen der

Richtlinie des Rates 2014/53/EU tber
Funkanlagen (RED) sowie der Richtlinie des
Rates 2011/65/EU zur Beschrdnkung der
Verwendung bestimmter gefahrlicher Stoffe in
Elektro- und Elektronikgerdten (RoHS).

Umgang mit Abfallprodukten

Nach den fir Ihr Land geltenden
Empfehlungen entsorgen.

Dieses Gerdt ist gemdl3 der europdischen
Richtlinie 2012/19/EU zu Elektro- und
Elektronik-Altgerdten (WEEE) gekennzeichnet.

Durch die ordnungsgemafe Entsorgung dieses
Produkts helfen Sie dabei, mogliche negative
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die
menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die bei
einer unsachgemadBen Entsorgung auftreten
kénnen.

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder den ihm
beiliegenden Dokumenten weist darauf hin,
dass dieses Produkt nicht Uber den Hausmdill
entsorgt werden darf. Stattdessen ist es

bei der zustandigen Sammelstelle fir das
Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen
Gerdten abzugeben. Die Entsorgung ist gemal3
den ortlichen Umweltschutzvorschriften zur
Abfallentsorgung vorzunehmen.

Detalilliertere Informationen zur
Behandlung, Verwertung und zum Recycling
dieses Produkts erhalten Sie bei lhrer
Gemeindeverwaltung, lhrem 6rtlichen
Entsorgungsunternehmen oder lhrem
Laerdal-Vertreter.

Zertifizierung, Einhaltung von
Vorschriften und Kennzeichnungen

C€

CE-Zeichen

Australian Radiocommunications
and EMC Compliance Mark

Japanisches Zeichen fiir technische
Konformitat (MIC)

Koreanisches
Zertifizierungszeichen (KC)

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum

WEEE-Symbol

Referenznummer

Seriennummer

Symbol fir Warnung/Vorsicht

>EElHNEER @ P




Deutsch

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR mit Airway Kopf

Technische Daten

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

Abmessungen

157 cm x 52 cm x
25 cm

Gewicht-Torso-

Konfiguration = 1540kg
Gewicht-
Ganzkérper- < 24kg
Konfiguration
Betriebs- 0°C bis +40 °C
temperatur

< 95 % relative
Luftfeuchtighelt | | gt chigkeit
Aufbewahrungs- P o
temperatur 15 °C bis #30°C
Elektronik
Maximale
Ausgangsleistung -2.7dBm
Frequenzbereich 2402 MHz bis

QUENZOETEIEN | 9480 MHz

Lithium-lonen-Akku

Batterie Lithium-lonen, 2 Zellen
Zellentyp LIC 18650-26HC
Spannung 7,3V nominal

Kapazitdt 2,6 Ah typisch (19 Wh)
GroBe 185 %372 x70 mm
Gewicht ca95g

Resusci Anne QCPR mit Airway Kopf

Unterstiitzte
Atemwegs-man-
agement-Tools

LMA Classic 4

LMA Classic 5

LMA Unique 5

LMA Fasttrack 4
LMA Fasttrack 5
Combitube 37 Fr
LTS-D 4

LTS-D 5

Japanisches Sumi NA

Garantie

Fur Laerdal Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR
AED gilt eine eingeschrinkte Gewdhrleistung
von zwei Jahren. Informationen zu den
Gewihrleistungsbedingungen finden Sie in der
Broschtire Uber die weltweite Garantie von

Laerdal.



Espafiol

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR DEA/QCPR con cabeza instrumentalizada

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones. Respete
todas las advertencias, precauciones e
instrucciones en el producto, en el manual
del usuario y en este folleto de informacién
importante del producto.

Conserve este folleto para consultarlo en

el futuro.

A Advertencias y precauciones

Una advertencia identifica condiciones, riesgos
O practicas no seguras que pueden provocar
dafios personales graves o incluso la muerte.
Una precaucién identifica condiciones, riesgos
o précticas no seguras que pueden provocar
lesiones personales leves o dafios al producto.

‘ Nota
Una nota indica informacién importante sobre
el producto o su funcionamiento.

General

Precaucién
El uso de mdquinas de compresion tordcica
automdticas puede dafiar el maniqui.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
Advertencias

*  Respete todas las normas de seguridad
estdndar para el uso de desfibriladores.

*  No deje que el maniqui entre en contacto
con las superficies u objetos conductores
de electricidad durante la desfibrilacién.

. No redlice la desfibrilacion en una
atmésfera inflamable o enriquecida con
oxigeno.

. Redlice la desfibrilacion utilizando

ShockLink segtin se describe en las
instrucciones de ShockLink.

APrecaucwones

« Al retirar o volver a colocar la piel del
térax, no presione ni dafie los cables que
conectan la piel del térax a la caja de la
bateria.

*  Para evitar el agujereado de la piel del
maniqui Resusci Anne QCPR DEA, no
aplique gel conductor ni almohadillas
conductoras de desfibrilacién disefiadas
para el uso en los pacientes.

Nota
Utilice las palas de formacién ShockLink Multi
(n.° de ref. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR con cabeza
instrumentalizada

A Precauciones

. Utilice dnicamente lubricante para
vias aéreas de Laerdal. El uso de otro
lubricante no aprobado por Laerdal puede
dafar las vias aéreas.

*  Lubrique los instrumentos y los tubos antes
de insertarlos en las vias aéreas. Si no se
lubrican los instrumentos y los tubos, serd
dificil insertarlos y es posible que también
resulten dafiadas las vias aéreas

*  Las vias respiratorias no se pueden limpiar
completamente, por tanto, no se debe:
Redlizar la ventilacién boca a boca
Redlizar la ventilacién boca-mascarilla
Insertar vémito simulado para
succionamiento posterior.



Espafiol

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR DEA/QCPR con cabeza instrumentalizada

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR contiene el ID de FCC:
QHQ 20-10494

Contiene el ndmero de certificacién de IC:
IC 20263-2010494

Canada

Este aparato digital de clase B cumple la
normativa canadiense ICES-003.

Japon
Certificacién MIC 012-180007
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Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR DEA/QCPR con cabeza instrumentalizada

Espafiol

EU

CE: Este producto cumple los requisitos
esenciales de la Directiva del Consejo
2014/53/UE sobre equipos de radio (RED) y
la Directiva del Consejo 2011/65/UE sobre el
uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas (RoHS).

Gestion de residuos

Desechar de acuerdo con las recomendaciones
de su pais.

Este aparato estd marcado de acuerdo con la
directiva europea 2012/19/CE relativa a los
residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos
(RAEE).

Al asegurarse de que este producto se
desecha de la forma adecuada, ayudard a
prevenir las posibles consecuencias negativas
sobre la salud y el medio ambiente derivadas
de una gestién inadecuada de los residuos de
este producto.

El simbolo que aparece en el producto,

o en los documentos que lo acompafian,
indica que este aparato no se puede tratar
como un residuo doméstico. En su lugar,
debe llevarse al centro de recogida
correspondiente para el reciclaje de equipos
eléctricos y electrdnicos. El desecho se

debe realizar de acuerdo a las regulaciones
medioambientales locales relativas al desecho
de residuos.

Para obtener informacién mds detallada sobre
el tratamiento, la recuperacion y el reciclaje
de este producto, péngase en contacto con

la oficina municipal, los servicios de desechos
domésticos o el representante de Laerdal.

Certificacion, cumplimiento y etiquetas

3

Marca CE

Marca de compatibilidad
electromagnética y de
radiocomunicaciones australiana

Marca de conformidad técnica
MIC (Japdn)

Marca de certificacién de
Corea (KC)

Fabricante

Fecha de fabricacion

Simbolo de RAEE

Numero de referencia

Numero de serie

> 8 EHNEER® P

Simbolo de advertencia/
precaucién




Espafiol

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR DEA/QCPR con cabeza instrumentalizada

Especificaciones

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR DEA

Dimensiones

157 cm x 52 cm x 25 cm

Peso de
configuracién
de torso

<1540 kg

Peso de
configuracién
de cuerpo
completo

< 24kg

Temperatura de
funcionamiento

0°Ca+40°C

Humedad

< 95% de humedad
relativa

Temperatura de
almacenamiento

-15°Ca+50°C

Electrénica

Potencia de
salida méxima

-2,7dBm

Rango de
frecuencias

2402 MHz a 2480 MHz

Bateria de iones

de litio

Bateria lones de litio, 2 celdas
Tipo de celda LIC 18650-26HC
Tension 7.3V nominal
Capacidad 2,6 Ah tipica (19 Wh)
Tamafio 18,5 x 372 x 70 mm
Peso 95 g aproximadamente

Resusci Anne QCPR con cabeza
instrumentalizada

Herramientas LMA Classic 4

de manejo de LMA Classic 5

la via aérea LMA Unique 5

compatibles LMA Fasttrack 4
LMA Fasttrack 5
Combitube 37 Fr
LTS-D 4
LTS-D5
Japonés Sumi NA

Garantia

El simulador Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED
de Laerdal tiene una garantfa limitada de dos
afnos. Consulte la garantia global de Laerdal
para ver los términos y las condiciones.




[taliano

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR con testa di gestione delle vie aeree

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni. Osservare
tutte le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le
istruzioni relative al prodotto contenute

nella Guida per I'utente e in questo libretto
Informazioni importanti sul prodotto.
Conservare questo libretto come futuro
riferimento.

A Awvertenze e precauzioni

Un messaggio di avvertenza segnala condizioni,
pericoli o pratiche non sicure che potrebbero
causare infortuni gravi alla persona o morte.
Un messaggio di precauzione segnala
condizioni, pericoli o pratiche non sicure che
potrebbero causare lievi infortuni alla persona
o danni al prodotto.

= Nota
Una nota riporta informazioni importanti sul
prodotto e sul suo uso.

Informazioni generali

Attenzione
Luso di attrezzature per I'applicazione
automatica di compressioni toraciche potrebbe
danneggiare il manichino.

Resusci Anne QCPR DAE
Avvertenze

. Osservare tutte le consuete norme di
sicurezza per [uso dei defibrillatori.

. Evitare che il manichino entri in contatto
con oggetti o superfici conduttive durante
la defibrillazione.

. Non defibrillare se 'atmosfera é ricca di
ossigeno o sono presenti gas infiammabili.
. Defibrillare esclusivamente utilizzando

ShockLink, come descritto nelle istruzioni
del dispositivo.

APrecauzioni

. Fare attenzione a non tirare o danneggiare
i fili attaccati alla pelle del torace e
collegati al vano batteria quando si
rimuove o sostituisce la pelle del torace.

*  Perevitare la formazione di depressioni
puntiformi sul manichino Resusci Anne
QCPR DAE, non applicare gel conduttivo
o elettrodi di defibrillazione conduttivi
destinati all'uso su pazienti.

Nota
Utilizzare elettrodi per training multi ShockLink
(n. cat. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR con testa di gestione
delle vie aeree

A Precauzioni

. Utilizzare esclusivamente lubrificante
per le vie aeree di Laerdal. Luso di altri
lubrificanti non approvati da Laerdal
potrebbe danneggiare le vie aeree.

. Lubrificare gli strumenti e i tubi prima di
procedere all'inserimento nelle vie aeree.
Linserimento di strumenti e tubi non
lubrificati e difficile e puo danneggiare le
vie aeree

*  Poiché non e possibile sterilizzare
totalmente la testa di gestione delle vie
aeree, non eseguire:

ventilazione bocca a bocca

ventilazione bocca a maschera

inserimento di vomito finto per
aspirazione



[taliano

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR con testa di gestione delle vie aeree

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR contiene I'lD FCC:
QHQ 20-10494

Contiene il numero di certificazione IC:
IC 20263-2010494

Canada

Questo apparato digitale di Classe B &
conforme alle norme canadesi ICES-003.
Giappone

Certificazione MIC 012-180007



[taliano

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR con testa di gestione delle vie aeree

EU

CE: Il prodotto e conforme ai requisiti
essenziali della direttiva 2014/53/UE sulle
apparecchiature radio e alla direttiva
2011/65/UE RoHS sulle limitazioni dell'uso di
sostanze pericolose.

Trattamento dei rifiuti

Smaltire conformemente alle normative del
proprio paese

Letichettatura dell'apparecchiatura e
conforme alla direttiva europea 2012/19/CE
sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettrici ed
elettronici (RAEE).

Lo smaltimento corretto del prodotto aiuta
a prevenire possibili conseguenze negative
sullambiente e sulla salute, che potrebbero
essere altrimenti causate da un trattamento
inappropriato dei rifiuti del prodotto.

Il simbolo riportato sul prodotto, o sulla
documentazione fornita con il prodotto,
indica che I'apparecchiatura non deve essere
trattata come rifiuto domestico. Dovra, quindi,
essere portata presso un punto di raccolta
adatto per il riciclaggio delle parti elettriche
ed elettroniche. Leliminazione del rifiuto deve
essere eseguita nel rispetto delle normative
ambientali locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

Per informazioni pit dettagliate su come
trattare, recuperare e riciclare il prodotto,
contattare ['ufficio municipale preposto,

il servizio di smaltimento di rifiuti domestici
di zona o il rappresentante Laerdal.

Certificazione, conformita ed etichette

3

Contrassegno CE:

VioN

Marchio di conformita alle
normative australiane su
radiocomunicazioni e compatibilita
elettromagnetica (EMC)

Marchio conformita tecnica MIC
(Giappone)

Marchio Korean Certification (KC)

Produttore

Data di produzione

Simbolo RAEE

FHNEER®

Numero di riferimento

Numero di serie

> [

Simbolo di precauzione/avvertenza




[taliano

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR con testa di gestione delle vie aeree

Specifiche

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

Resusci Anne QCPR con testa di
gestione delle vie aeree

Supporto per
strumenti di
gestione delle vie

Maschera laringea Classic 4
Maschera laringea Classic 5
Maschera laringea Unique 5

Dimensioni 157 cm x 52 cm x 25 cm
Peso

configurazione < 1540 Kg

tronco

Peso

configurazione < 24Kg

corpo intero

Temperatura di

. da0°Ca40°C
esercizio

Umidita < 95% di umidita relativa

Temperatura di

X da-15°Ca+50 °C
conservazione

Componenti elettronici

Potenza di uscita

-2,7dBm
massima
Gamma di Da 2402 MHz a
frequenza 2480 MHz

Batteria agli ioni di litio

Batteria 2 celle agli ioni di litio
Tipo di cella LIC 18650-26HC
Izr:ii:;i 7,3V nominale
Capacita tipica 2,6 Ah (19 Wh)
Dimensioni 18,5 % 37,2 x 70 mm
Peso Circa95 ¢

aeree Maschera laringea
Fasttrack 4

Maschera laringea
Fasttrack 5
Combitube 37 Fr
LTS-D 4

LTS-D 5

Giapponese Sumi NA

Garanzia

Il dispositivo Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR
AED di Laerdal & coperto da una garanzia
limitata di due anni. Fare riferimento alla
garanzia globale di Laerdal per i termini

e le condizioni.
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Portugués

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR com cabeca com vias aéreas

Leia estas instrucdes integralmente. Observe
todos os avisos, precau¢des e instrugdes do
produto, no Guia do usudrio e neste folheto

de Informagées importantes sobre o produto.

Guarde este folheto para referéncia futura.

A Adverténcias e cuidados

Uma indicacdo de Adverténcia refere-se a
uma condigdo, perigo ou prética insegura que
pode resultar em ferimento grave ou morte.
Uma indicagdo de Cuidado refere-se a uma
condicdo, perigo ou prdtica insegura que
pode resultar em ferimento leve ou danos
ao produto.

E Nota

Uma nota refere-se a informacdes
importantes sobre o produto ou sua
operagcao.

Geral

A\ cCuidado
O uso de mdquinas de compressdo automdtica
do térax pode danificar o manequim.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
A Adverténcias

*  Siga todas as precaugbes de seguranca
padrdo para o uso de desfibriladores.

. Ndo permita que o manequim entre
em contato com superficies ou objetos
eletricamente condutores durante a
desfibrilagdo.

. Ndo desfibrile em uma atmosfera
inflamdvel ou rica em oxigénio.

. Somente desfibrile usando o ShockLink de
acordo com as instrucdes do ShockLink.

ACuidados

* Ao remover ou substituir a pele do
térax, ndo puxe ou danifique os fios que
conectam a pele do térax a caixa de
bateria.

*  Para evitar danos a pele do manequim
Resusci Anne QCPRAED, ndo aplique
gel condutor ou pds de desfibrilagdo
condutoras destinados ao uso em
pacientes.

—J Nota
Use as pds de treinamento ShockLink Multi

(No. de cat. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR com cabega com
vias aéreas

A Cuidados

. Use somente o lubrificante de vias
aéreas da Laerdal. Outro lubrificante ndo
aprovado pela Laerdal pode danificar as
vias aéreas.

. Lubrifique os instrumentos e os tubos antes
de inseri-los nas vias aéreas. Instrumentos
e tubos ndo lubrificados sdo dificeis de
inserir e também podem danificar as vias
aéreas

*  Asvias aéreas da cabeca ndo podem ser
higienizadas completamente, portanto, os
procedimentos a seguir ndo devem ser
realizados:

* Ventilagdo boca a boca

* Ventilagdo boca a mdscara

* Insercdo de vémito simulado para
sucgdo.



Portugués

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR com cabega com vias aéreas

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR contém ID FCC:
QHQ 20-10494

Contém Numero de Certificacdo IC:
IC 20263-2010494
Canada

Este aparelho digital Classe B estd em
conformidade com ICES-003 canadense.



Portugués

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR com cabeca com vias aéreas

EU

CE: Este produto estd em conformidade
com os requisitos essenciais da Diretiva

de Conselho da UE 2014/53/UE sobre
equipamentos de rddio (RED) e da Diretiva
de Conselho da UE 2011/65/UE sobre a
restricdo de uso de determinadas substancias
perigosas (RoHS).

Manipulagio de residuos

Descarte de acordo com as recomendacdes
do seu pafs.

Este aparelho é marcado de acordo com a
Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/EC sobre Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
(Residuos de equipamentos eletrénicos e
elétricos).

Ao garantir que este produto seja descartado
corretamente, vocé ajudard a evitar possiveis
consequéncias negativas a satde, que
poderiam de alguma forma ser causadas

pelo manuseio incorreto de residuos deste
produto.

O simbolo no produto, ou nos documentos
que o acompanham, indica que este
aparelho ndo pode ser tratado como residuo
doméstico comum. Ele deve ser levado ao
devido ponto de coleta para reciclagem de
equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. O
descarte deve ser realizado de acordo com
as regulamenta¢des ambientais locais para
residuos

Para obter informagdes mais detalhadas sobre
tratamento, recuperacao e reciclagem deste
produto, entre em contato com o escritério
local, o servico de descarte de residuos
domésticos ou o representante da Laerdal de
quem vocé adquiriu o produto.

)
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Certificagao, conformidade e etiquetas

3

Marca da CE

Marca de conformidade com
radiocomunicacdes e EMC
australianas

Marca de conformidade técnica
MIC (Japao)

Marca de certificacao
coreana (KC)

Fabricante

Data de fabricacao

Simbolo de WEEE

Numero de referéncia

Numero de série

>E B MNEER® P

Simbolo de Adverténcia/Cuidado




Portugués

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR com cabega com vias aéreas

Especificagbes

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

Dimensces 157 cm x 52 cm x 25 cm
Peso na

configuracdo <1540 kg

de torso

Peso na

configuracao <4kg

de corpo

inteiro

Tempe.ratura 0°C a +40 °C
operacional

Umidade < 95% de umidade relativa
Temperatura de 15 °C 2 450 °C
armazenamento

Eletrénicos

Poténcia

méxima de -2,7dBm

saida

Faba de 2402 MHz 2 2480 MHz
frequéncia

Bateria de io

n-litio

Bateria fon-litio, 2 células

Tipo de LIC 18650-26HC
célula

Tensao 7,3V nominal
Capacidade 2,6 Ah tipica (19 Wh)
Tamanho 18,5 x 37,2 x 70 mm
Peso 95 g aproximadamente

Cabega com vias aéreas do Resusci
Anne QCPR
Ferramentas Méscara Laringea (LMA Classic) 4
aceitas de Méscara Laringea (LMA Classic) 5
manejo de Méscara Laringea
vias aéreas (LMA Unique) 5
Méascara Laringea
(LMA Fasttrack) 4
Méscara Laringea
(LMA Fasttrack) 5
Combitube 37 Fr
Dispositivo de Aspiracao de
Tubo Laringeo (LTS-D) 4
Dispositivo de Aspiragao de
Tubo Laringeo (LTS-D) 5
Sumi NA japonés
Garantia

A Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED da
Laerdal tem uma garantia limitada de dois
anos. Consulte a Garantia global da Laerdal
para conhecer os termos e condi¢des.
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Nederlands

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR met Airway Head

Lees deze instructies aandachtig door.Volg
alle waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen
en instructies op het product, in de
gebruiksaanwijzing en in dit boekje met
belangrijke productinformatie.

Bewaar dit boekje om het in de toekomst te
kunnen raadplegen.

A Waarschuwingen en aandachtspunten

Een waarschuwing geeft omstandigheden,
risico’s of gevaarlijk gebruik aan die ernstig
letsel of de dood tot gevolg kunnen hebben.
Een aandachtspunt geeft omstandigheden,
risico’s of gevaarlijk gebruik aan die licht
lichamelijk letsel of schade aan het product tot
gevolg kunnen hebben.

= Opmerking
Een opmerking geeft belangrijke informatie
over het product of het gebruik ervan.

Algemeen

A Aandachtspunt

Het gebruik van automatische
borstcompressiemachines kan schade aan de
oefenpop toebrengen.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
Waarschuwingen

*  Neem dlle standaard
veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het gebruik
van defibrillatoren in acht.

*  Zorg dat de oefenpop niet in aanraking komt
met elektrisch geleidende opperviakken of
objecten tijidens de defibrillatie.

*  Pas geen defibrillatie toe in een ontvlambare
of een met zuurstof verrijkte omgeving.

*  Pas dlleen defibrillatie toe met ShockLink
Zzoals beschreven in de ShockLink-instructies.

A Aandachtspunten

*  Zorg bij het losmaken of vervangen van de
borsthuid dat de draden die de borsthuid
met de batterijbox verbinden niet worden
losgetrokken of beschadigd.

*  Om putvorming van de huid van de Resusci
Anne QCPR AED-oefenpop te vermijden,
mag u geen geleidende gel of geleidende
defibrillatie-elektroden gebruiken die
bedoeld zijn voor gebruik bij patiénten.

= Opmerking
Gebruik ShockLink trainingselektroden Multi
(cat. nr. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR met Airway Head
Aandachtspunten

*  Gebruik uitsluitend luchtweglubrificant
van Laerdal. Gebruik van niet door
Laerdal goedgekeurde lubrificant kan de
luchtwegen beschadigen.

. Smeer instrumenten en slangen in met
lubrificant voordat u ze in de luchtwegen
inbrengt. Instrumenten en slangen zonder
smeermiddel zjjn moeilijk in te brengen en
kunnen tevens de luchtwegen beschadigen.

*  In het Airway Head kunnen de luchtwegen
niet volledig worden gereinigd; onthoud u
zich daarom van het volgende:

* Mond-op-mondbeademing
* Mond-op-maskerbeademing

Plaatsing van gesimuleerd braaksel voor

aspiratie.



Nederlands

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR met Airway Head

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR contains FCC ID:
QHQ 20-10494

Contains IC Certification Number:
IC 20263-2010494
Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with
Canadian ICES-003.



Nederlands

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR met Airway Head

EU

CE: Dit product is in overeenstemming met de
essentiéle vereisten van richtlijn 2014/53/EU
betreffende radioapparatuur (RED) en richtlijn
2011/65/EU betreffende de beperking van

het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen

in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur
(RoHS).

Afvalverwerking

Verwijderen in overeenstemming met de in
uw land geldende adviezen.

Dit apparaat is gemerkt volgens de Europese
Richtlijn 2012/19/EG betreffende Afgedankte
Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur
(AEEA).

Door dit product correct te verwijderen helpt
u mogelijk negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu
en de volksgezondheid te voorkomen.

Het symbool op het product, of op de bij

het product behorende documenten, geeft
aan dat dit apparaat niet als huishoudelijk

afval mag worden behandeld. In plaats
daarvan dient het bij het daarvoor ingestelde
verzamelpunt voor het recyclen van
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur te
worden afgeleverd. Afvoer dient plaats te
vinden in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke
milieuverordening voor afvalverwijdering.

Neem voor meer informatie over behandeling,
terugwinning en hergebruik van dit

product contact op met uw gemeente, de
gemeentereiniging of de vertegenwoordiger
van Laerdal.
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Certificering, naleving en etikettering

3

CE-markering

Australisch merk voor
radiocommunicatie en naleving
van EMC

MIC-markering technische
naleving (Japan)

Merkteken Koreaanse
certificering (KC)

Fabrikant

Productiedatum

AEEA-symbool

Referentienummer

Serienummer

> 8 EHNEER® P

Symbool waarschuwing/
aandachtspunt




Nederlands

Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/QCPR met Airway Head

Specificaties

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

157 cm x 52 cm x

Afmetingen 25 ¢m
Configuratie ~
torsogewicht =1540kg
Configuratie
volledig < 24kg
lichaamsgewicht
Bedrifs- 0°Ctot +40 °C
temperatuur

< 95% relatieve
Vochtigheid vochtigheid
Temperatuur 15 °C tot +50 °C
voor opslag
Elektronica
Maximaal
uitgangs- -2,7dBm
vermogen

Frequentiebereik

2402 MHz tot

2480 MHz
Li-ionbatterij
Batterij Li-ion, 2 cellen
Celtype LIC 18650-26HC
Spanning 7,3V nominaal

2,6 Ah (19 Wh)
Capaciteit (onder normale

omstandigheden)
Afmetingen 18,5 x 37,2 x 70 mm
Gewicht ca%g

Resusci Anne QCPR Airway Head

Te gebruiken LMA Classic 4
instrumenten voor] LMA Classic 5
luchtwegbeheer LMA Unique 5
LMA Fasttrack 4
LMA Fasttrack 5
Combitube 37 Fr
LTS-D 4

LTS-D S

Japanse Sumi NA

Garantie

De QCPR/QCPR AED van Laerdal Resusci
Anne heeft een tweejarige beperkte garantie.
Raadpleeg de algemene voorwaarden in de
Laerdal Global Warranty (Laerdal Wereldwijde
Garantie).



Norsk

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR Airway Head

Disse anvisningene skal folges ngye. Folg alle
advarsler, forholdsregler og instruksjoner pa
produktet, i brukermanualen og i denne viktige
produktinformasjons-brosjyren.

Behold dette heftet til fremtidig bruk.

A Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler

En advarsel indikerer et forhold, en fare eller
en usikker praksis som kan fgre til alvorlige
personskader eller ded.

En forsiktighetsregel angir et forhold, en fare
eller en usikker praksis som kan fare til lettere
personskader eller skade pa produktet.

= Merk
En merknad gir viktig informasjon om
produktet eller bruk av det.

Generell

A Forsiktighetsregel
Bruk av automatisk brystkompresjonsmaskin kan
skade dukken.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
A Advarsler

. Overhold alle standard
sikkerhetsforanstaltninger ved bruk av
defibrillatorer.

*  Laikke dukken komme i kontakt med
overflater eller objekter som kan lede
elektrisitet under defibrillering.

. Ikke utfer defibrillering i brannfarlig eller
oksygenberiket atmosfaere.

. Defibriller kun med ShockLink som
beskrevet i instruksjoner for ShockLink.

A Forsiktighetsregler

e Ndr brysthuden fiernes eller erstattes
md man pdse at man ikke trekker i eller
skader ledningene som kobler brysthuden
til batteriboksen.

e For & forhindre fordypninger i huden pd
Resusci Anne QCPR AED dukken md man
ikke legge ledende gel eller pads som er
beregnet pd pasientbruk.

) Merk
Bruk ShockLink Training Pads Multi
(Kat. Nr. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR med luftveishode
A Forsiktighetsregler

*  Bruk kun Laerdal Airway Lubricant. Annet
smaremiddel som ikke er godkjent av
Laerdal kan skade luftveien.

. Ta smaremiddel pd instrumenter og slanger
for innsetting i luftveiene. Instrumenter og
slanger som ikke er smurt er vanskelige G
fere inn og kan ogsd skade luftveien

*  Luftveiene i Airway Head kan ikke
steriliseres fullstendig, unngd av den grunn:
*  Munn-til-munn ventilering
* Munn-ti-maske ventilering

Innfering av simulert oppkast for

utsuging.



Norsk

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR Airway Head

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR inneholder FCC ID:
QHQ 20-10494

Inneholder IC-sertifiseringsnummer:

IC 20263-2010494

Canada

Dette klasse B-sertifiserte digitale apparatet
samsvarer med canadisk ICES-003.

Japan

MIC-sertifisering 012-180007



Norsk

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR Airway Head

EU

CE: Dette produktet er i samsvar med
FOR-2016-04-377 Forskrift om E@S-krav
til radioutstyr og Radsdirektiv 2011/65/EU
i forhold til begrenset bruk av visse farlige
substanser (RoHS).

Avfallshandtering

Skal avhendes i samsvar med anbefalingene
som gjelder for ditt land.

Denne enheten er merket i samsvar med
Europaparlamentets- og Radsdirektiv
2012/19/EU av 4.juli 2012 om elektrisk og
elektronisk avfall (WEEE).

Ved a sgrge for at produktet kasseres riktig,
bidrar du til & forebygge mulige negative

konsekvenser for miljiget og menneskelig helse,

som kan forarsakes av feil avfallshandtering av
produktet.

Symbolet pa produktet, eller dokumentene
som felger med produktet, indikerer at
denne enheten ikke skal behandles som
husholdningsavfall. Enheten skal i stedet
leveres ved utpekt innsamlingssted for
glenvinning av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.
Kassering ma utferes i samsvar med lokale
miljgforskrifter for avfallshandtering.

For mer detaljert informasjon om behandling,
gjenvinning og resirkulering av dette
produktet bes du kontakte lokale myndigheter;
renovasjonstjenesten for husholdningsavfall
eller Laerdal-representanten.

Sertifisering, samsvar og etiketter

3

CE-merke

Radiokommunikasjons- og
EMC-samsvarsmerke for Australia

MIC Technical Conformity Mark
(Japan)

Koreansk sertifiseringsmerke (KC)

Produsent

Produksjonsdato

WEEE-symbol

Referansenummer

Serienummer

>EEMNEER®P

Advarsel / Forsiktighet symbol




Norsk

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR Airway Head

Spesifikasjoner

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

Dimensjoner

157 cm x 52 cm x
25 cm

Vekt Torso-

Resusci Anne QCPR Airway Head

Stottende
redskap til luft-
veisbehandling

LMA Classic 4
LMA Classic 5
LMA Unique 5
LMA Fasttrack 4
LMA Fasttrack 5

bruk

Fuktighet

< 95 % relativ

luftfuktighet
k;‘i“;:}gfa'm 45 °C til +50 °C
Elektronikk
thZE;Ig;imm -2.7dBm
Frekvensom= | 2402 Mz til 2480 MHz
Li-ion batteri
Batteri Li-ion, 2 celler
Celletype LIC 18650-26HC
Spenning 7,3V nominell
Kapasitet 2,6 Ah typisk (19 Wh)
Storrelse 18,5 x 37,2 x 70 mm
Vekt c.9g

konfigurasjon <1540k El'osmg?be 37 Fr
Vekt Helkropp- LTS-D 5
konfigurasjon S24Kg Japansk Sumi NA
Temperatur for 0°C til +40 °C Garanti

Laerdal Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED
har 2 ars begrenset garanti. Se Laerdal Global
Warranty for vilkar og betingelser:
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Svenska

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR med luftvdgshuvud

Lds noga igenom instruktionerna. Folj

alla varningar, forsiktighetsatgarder och
instruktioner angivna pa produkten, i
bruksanvisningen och i detta hifte med viktig
produktinformation.

Spara det har hiftet for framtida bruk.

/N\ Varning och Viktigt

Rubriken Varning upplyser om forhdllanden,
faror och riskabel anvandning som kan leda till
allvarliga personskador eller dédsfall.

Rubriken Viktigt upplyser om forhdllanden,
faror och riskabel anvandning som kan leda
till smarre personskador eller skador pa
produkten.

= Observera

Rubriken Observera upplyser om viktig
information angdende produkten och dess
anvandning.

Allmant
A Viktigt

Dockan kan skadas om automatisk
bréstkompressionsapparatur anvdnds.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
Varningar

. Vidta de sdkerhetsdtgdrder som dr praxis
vid anvéndning av defibrillatorer.

e Setill att dockan inte kommer i kontakt
med elektriskt ledande ytor eller féremdl
under defibrilleringen.

*  Defibrillera inte i en ldttantdndlig eller
syreberikad atmosfdr.

. Defibrillera endast med ShockLink, i
enlighet med anvisningarna for ShockLink.

AV\kt\gt

Dra inte i sladdarna som kopplar
bréstkorgens hud till batterilddan och se
till att de inte skadas ndr du tar bort eller
sdtter fast brostkorgens hud.

*  Anvind inte ledande gel eller ledande
gelplattor avsedda for verkliga patienter pd
Resusci Anne QCPR AED-dockan, det kan
orsaka gropbildning i dockans hud.
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Observera
Anvdnd ShockLink évningselektroder multi
(kat.nr 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR med luftviagshuvud

A\ Vikiigt

*  Anvind endast Laerdals
luftvdgssmérjmedel. Luftvdgarna kan
skadas om smérjmedel som inte har
godkdnts av Laerdal anvdnds.

e Sméj in instrument och slangar innan de
fors in i luftvdgarna. Instrument och slangar
som inte har smérjts in dr svdrare att fora
in och kan dven skada luftvdgarna.

*  Det gdrinte att rengbra luftvdgarna i
luftvdgshuvudet helt och hdllet. Undvik
ddrfor
* mun-til-mun-andning

mun-till-mask-andning

applicering av simulerad krdkning for

sugning.



Svenska

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR med luftvdgshuvud

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR innehdller FCC ID:
QHQ 20-10494

Innehaller IC-certifieringsnummer:
IC 20263-2010494

Kanada

Denna digitala apparat av klass B uppfyller
kanadensisk standard ICES-003.

Japan

MIC-certifiering 012-180007
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Svenska

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR med luftvdgshuvud

EU

CE: Den hér produkten uppfyller de
grundldggande kraven i radets direktiv
2014/53/EU om radioutrustning (RED) och
radets direktiv 2011/65/EU om begransning av
anvandning av vissa farliga amnen (RoHS).

Avfallshantering

Produkten ska kasseras i enlighet med gllande
nationella riktlinjer:

Produkten ar mérkt i enlighet med
Europaparlamentets och radets direktiv
2012/19/EG om avfall som utgérs av eller
innehaller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning
(WEEE).

Genom att sdkerstdlla att den hdr produkten
kasseras pa rdtt sdtt bidrar ni till att forebygga
de eventuella negativa konsekvenser for
miljén och ménniskors halsa som felaktig
avfallshantering annars skulle kunna resultera i.

Symbolen pa produkten, eller i medftljande
dokumentation, anger att den hdr produkten
inte far behandlas som hushallsavfall. Den
ska i stdllet limnas in pa uppsamlingsplats
fér tervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk
utrustning. Kassering av produkten ska ske i
enlighet med de lokala miljiobestimmelserna.

Mer information om hantering, insamling och
atervinning av den hér produkten finns att

fa hos kommunen, ert sophdmtningsforetag,
atervinningscentralen eller ert Laerdal-ombud.

Certifiering, efterlevnad och markning

3

CE-mérkning

Australiens markning fér godkand
radiokommunikations- och
EMC-produkt.

MIC Technical Conformity-
mérkning (Japan)

Koreansk certifiering (KC)-mérke

Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum

WEEE-symbol

Referensnummer

Serienummer

>E B MNEER® P

Varnings- och férsiktighetssymbol




Svenska

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR med luftvdgshuvud

Specifikation

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

Matt 157 cm % 52.cm % 25 cm
Vikt — torso-
modell <T5ke
Vikt — hel-
kroppsmodell S2ke
Temperaturvid | g o ) 140 °C
anvandning

. < 95 % relativ
Luftfuitighet 1 titighet
Forvaringstem- o i o
peratur -15 °C till +50 °C
Elektronik
Hogsta effekt -2,7dBm
Frekvensom- 2 402 MHz till
rade 2 480 MHz

Litiumjonbatteri

Batteri Litiumjon, 2 celler
Celltyp LIC 18650-26HC
Spéanning 7,3V nominell
Kapacitet é%@:}g pisk anv.
Matt 185 x 37,2 x 70 mm
Vikt Ca% g

Resusci Anne QCPR luftvigshuvud
Luftvdgsbe- LMA Classic 4
handlingsut- LMA Classic 5
rustning som LMA Unique 5
stods LMA Fasttrack 4
LMA Fasttrack 5
Combitube 37 Fr
LTS-D 4
LTS-DS
Japanska Sumi NA
Garanti

Laerdal Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED har
tva ars begransad garanti. Information om
garantivillkoren finns i totalgarantin, Laerdal
Global Warranty.
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Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR med Airway Head

Lees disse instruktioner ngje igennem.
Overhold alle advarsler; forsigtighedsregler
og instruktioner vedrgrende produktet

i brugervejledningen og i denne vigtige
handbog med produktinformation.
Opbevar denne handbog til fremtidig
reference.

A Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler

En advarsel indikerer en tilstand, fare eller
usikker praksis, der kan resultere i alvorlig
personskade eller ded.

Forsigtig indikerer en tilstand, fare eller
usikker praksis, der kan resuttere i mindre
personskade eller beskadigelse af produktet.

S Bemaerk
En bemzrkning er vigtig information om
produktet eller dets brug.

Generelt

Forsigtig
Anvendelse af automatisk kompressionsmaskine
kan beskadige simulatoren.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED

A Advarsler

e Overhold alle generelle
sikkerhedsforholdsregler for anvendelse af
defibrillatorer.

. Lad ikke simulatoren fd kontakt til elektrisk
ledende overflader eller genstande under
defibrilleringen.

*  Defibrillér ikke i en braendbar eller iltberiget
atmosfzre.

. Defibrillér kun med brug af ShockLink som
beskrevet i instruktionerne til ShockLink.

AForswgt\ghedsregler

*  Trek ikke i, og beskadig ikke de ledninger,
der forbinder brystpladen med batteriboksen,
ndr brysthuden fiernes eller udskiftes.

*  For at forhindre hudskader pd Resusci
Anne QCPR AED-dukken md der ikke
bruges elektrisk ledende gel eller elektrisk
ledende defibrilleringselektroder beregnet
til brug pd patienter.

= Bemark
Brug ShockLink treeningselektroder Multi
(Kat. Nr. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR med Airway Head
A Forsigtighedsregler

*  Brug kun Laerdals luftvejssmaremiddel.
Smgremidler, der ikke er godkendt af
Laerdal, kan beskadige luftvejen.

*  Smer instrumenter og slanger for
indszettelse i luftvejen. lkke-smurte
instrumenter og slanger er sveere at indfare,
og de kan ogsd beskadige luftvejen

*  Luftvejene i Airway Head kan ikke
desinficeres fuldsteendigt, og undlad derfor:
*  Mund-til-mund-ventilation
* Mund-ti-maske-ventilation
* Indfering af simuleret opkast til
udsugning.
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Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR med Airway Head

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR indeholder FCC ID:
QHQ 20-10494

Indeholder IC-certificeringsnummer:
IC 20263-2010494

Canada

Dette digitale apparat i klasse B opfylder
kravene i den canadiske standard ICES-003.

Japan
MIC-certificering 012-180007
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Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR med Airway Head

EU

CE: Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse
med de vaesentlige krav i Radets direktiv
2014/53/EU om radioudstyr (RED) og Radets
direktiv 2011/65/EU om begraensning af
anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer (RoHS).

Affaldshandtering

Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med dit lands
anbefalinger.

Dette udstyr er maerket i henhold til EU-
direktiv 2012/19/EU om affald af elektrisk og
elektronisk udstyr (WEEE).

Ved at sikre, at produktet bortskaffes korrekt,
er du med til at forebygge eventuelle negative
konsekvenser for miliget og menneskers
sundhed, der ellers kunne fordrsages ved
forkert bortskaffelse af dette produkt.

Symbolet pa produktet eller pa de tilhgrende
dokumenter angiver, at produktet ikke ma
behandles som husholdningsaffald. | stedet
skal det afleveres pa en genbrugsplads, der
genanvender elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr:
Bortskaffelse skal udferes i overensstemmelse
med lokale miljgregler for bortskaffelse af
affald.

Kontakt din kommune, dit renovationsfirma
eller en repraesentant fra Laerdal for yderligere
information om behandling, genindvinding og
genbrug af dette produkt.

Certificering, overensstemmelse
og markater

CE-maerke

Ce

Australiens
radiokommunikation og EMC-
overensstemmelsescertifikat

VioN

MIC teknisk
overensstemmelssescertifikat (Japan)

Koreansk certificeringsmaerke

KO

Producent

Fremstillingsdato

WEEE-symbol

FIHNEER®

Referencenummer

Serienummer

>

Advarsels-/forsigtighedssymbol
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Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR med Airway Head

Specifikationer Resusci Anne QCPR Airway Head

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED Understattede LMA Classic 4
veerktgjer til LMA Classic 5

Mal gifmm X 52 cm x luftvejshand- LMA Unique 5
tering LMA Fasttrack 4

Vagt torsokon- LMA Fasttrack 5

figuration = 1540 kg Combitube 37 Fr

LTS-D 4

Veegt fuldkrops- | - LTS-D 5

konfiguration = 2tke Japansk Sumi NA

Driftstempe= 1 ¢ °C 1 +40 °C Garanti

- - Laerdal Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED har
Fugtighed < 95 % relativ fugtighed en toarig begrenset garanti. Der henvises til
Laerdals globale garanti vedrerende vilkar og

Opbevaring- 15 °C 1il 450 °C betingelser:

stemperatur

Elektronik

Maksimal

udgangseffekt ~2,7dBm

Frekvensom- | 540 Mz til 2480 MHz

rade

Li-lon-batteri

Batteri Li-ion, 2 celler

Celletype LIC 18650-26HC

Spaending 7,3V nominelt

Kapacitet 2,6 Ah typisk (19 Wh)

Storrelse 185 % 37,2 x70 mm

Vagt Ca.9g
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Suomi

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR hengitystiepdd

Lue ndmad ohjeet huolellisesti. Huomioi kaikki
varoitukset, huomiot ja ohjeet, jotka ovat
tuotteessa, kdyttdoppaassa ja tdssd Tarkeitd
tuotetietoja -kirjassa.

Sdilytd tdma kirja myohempdd kdyttdd varten.

A Varoitukset ja huomiot

Varoitus tarkoittaa tilannetta, vaaraa tai
vaarallista kdytantod, josta voi aiheutua vakava
loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

Huomio tarkoittaa tilannetta, vaaraa tai
vaarallista kdytdntod, josta voi aiheutua lieva
loukkaantuminen tai tuotteen vaurioituminen.

= Huomautus
Huomautus ilmoittaa tarkeitd tuotteeseen tai
sen kdyttoon littyvid tietoja.

Yleistd

A Huomio

Automaattisten rintapainelukoneiden kdytt6 voi
vaurioittaa harjoittelunukkea.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
A Varoitukset

*  Noudata kaikkia normaaleja
defibrillaattoreiden kdyttoon liittyvid
varotoimia.

o Ald padstd harjoittelunukkea kosketuksiin
sdhkdd johtavien pintojen tai esineiden
kanssa defibrilloinnin aikana.

« Ald defibrilloi herkdsti syttyvdssd tai
runsashappisessa ympdristossd.

e Defibrilloi kéyttdmdilld ShockLinkié vain
ShockLink-ohjeiden mukaisesti.

A Huomiot

Kun irrotat tai vaihdat rintakehcin ihoa,
dld veda tai vioita johtoja, jotka yhdistdvdt
rintakehdn ihon paristorasiaan.

o Ald kéytd sihkéd johtavaa geelid tai
sdhkdd johtavia defibrillaatiopehmusteita,
jotka on tarkoitettu potilaskdyttoon, jotta
Resusci Anne QCPRAED -harjoittelunuken
ihoon ei tule kolosy6pymid.
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Huomautus
Kdytd Multi-tyypin ShockLink-
harjoitteluelektrodeja (tuotenro 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR ja hengitystiepaa
Huomiot

*  Kdytd ainoastaan Laerdalin hengitysteiden
liukastetta. Muun kuin Laerdalin
hyvdksymdn liukasteen kdytt6 voi
vaurioittaa ilmatietd.

*  \Voitele instrumentit ja letkut ennen
niiden viemistd ilmatie. Voitelemattomia
instrumentteja ja letkuja on vaikea asettaa,
Jja ne voivat myGs vahingoittaa ilimatietd.

*  Hengitystiepddn ilmateitd ei voi tdysin
desinfioida, joten dld kaytd sitd
* suusta suuhun -tekohengitykseen
suusta maskiin -tekohengitykseen
simuloidun oksennuksen lisddmiseen
sen pois imemistd varten
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Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR hengitystiepdd

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR sisiltda FCC-tunnisteen:
QHQ 20-10494

Sisdltdd IC-sertifiointinumeron:
IC 20263-2010494

Kanada

Téama luokan B digitaalinen laite tayttdd
kanadalaisen ICES-003-standardin vaatimukset.
Japani

MIC-sertifiointi 012-180007
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Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR hengitystiepdd

EU

CE:Tdm4 tuote tdyttdd Euroopan neuvoston
radiolaitedirektiivin 2014/53/EU ja tiettyjen
vaarallisten aineiden kdytén rajoittamista
koskevan direktiivin 2011/65/EU (RoHS-
direktiivi) olennaiset vaatimukset.

Jatteenkasittely

Havitettdvd maakohtaisten suositusten
mulkaisesti.

Témad laite on merkitty eurooppalaisen sahko-
ja elektroniikkaromudirektiivin 2012/19/EY
(WEEE) mukaisesti.

Varmistamalla, ettd tima tuote hdvitetdan
asianmukaisesti, autat estimadn mahdollisia
haitallisia seuraamuksia ympdristolle ja ihmisten
terveydelle, joita voi muutoin olla seurauksena
tdmadn tuotteen epdasianmukaisesta
jatteenkdsittelystd.

Tuotteessa tai tuotteen mukana tulleissa
asiakirjoissa oleva symboli ilmaisee, ettd tatd
laitetta ei saa kdsitelld kotitalousjatteend. Sen
sijaan se tulee luovuttaa sopivaan sahké- ja
elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrdtyspisteeseen.
Havittdaminen tulee tehda jatteen havittamistd
koskevien paikallisten ymparistésadnntsten
mukaisesti.

Jos haluat tarkemman kuvauksen taman
tuotteen kasittelystd, taltteenotosta

ja kierrattdmisestd, ota yhteyttd
paikalliseen kaupunginvirastoon,
kotitalousjdtehuoltopalveluun tai Laerdal-
edustajaan.

v

Sertifiointi, vaatimustenmukaisuus ja
merkinnat

C€

CE-merkki

Australian radioliikenne- ja EMC-
vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki

Japanin tekninen
vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki MIC

Eteld-Korean KC-merkki

Valmistaja

Valmistuspdivamaard

WEEE-symboli

Viitenumero

Sarjanumero

Varoitus-/huomiosymboli

>0 B HMNEER® P
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Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR hengitystiepdd

Tekniset tiedot

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

Mitat 157 x 52 x 25 cm
Paino, torsoko-

koonpano = 1540 ke
Paino, koko

kehon < 24kg
kokoonpano

Kéyttolimpdtila | 0..+40 °C

< 95 % suhteellinen

Kosteus Kosteus

g, [
Elektroniikka

Taajuusalue 2402 -2 480 MHz
Li-ion-akku

Akku Li-ion, 2 kennoa
Kennotyyppi LIC 18650-26HC
Jannite 7.3V nimellinen
Varaus ?i(;/\ﬁ/\cg;,/ypi\linen
Koko 18,5 x 37,2 x 70 mm
Paino noin 95 g

Resusci Anne QCPR ilmatiepaalla

Tuetut ilmatien
hallintatyckalut

LMA Classic 4

LMA Classic 5

LMA Unique 5

LMA Fasttrack 4
LMA Fasttrack 5
Combitube 37 Fr
LTS-D 4

LTS-DS

Japanilainen Sumi NA

Takuu

Laerdal Resusci Anne QCPR-/ QCPR AED
-tuotteella on kahden vuoden rajoitettu takuu.
Katso ehdot Laerdalin maailmanlaajuisesta

takuusta.
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L2 7> QCPRIQCPRAED/Z7 U 1Ay R{HE QCPR

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

LH> 7> QCPRICIFFCC ID ARREINT
W& QHQ 20-10494

IC BREEE S 1C 20263-2010494

hr4

CDUZABTIRIERIEH TS
ICES-003 ICEEHL TV &E T,
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L2 7> QCPRIQCPRAED/IZ 7D 1Ay R{FE QCPR

BA
MIC E83E 012-180007

DT /NA ZUTIE MICTHESR T i/cModule
QCPR Main board (Model no.: 20-10494) '
EENTULWET, QCPR Main board DMICH
3%S(3012-180007 T 9

EU

CEARMRIE. EIFHER (RED) BT 3
BERIES 2014/53/EU B L VBEEEY
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LY 7> QCPRIQCPRAED/ZT7 7 1A\ w RfFE QCPR

ik

L#< 7> QCPR. QCPRAED

N 157 cm x 52 cm x
L 25 cm
o | =10k
o
SEHM =2ig
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EE 95% KRiBDIETHEE
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BT
=RAHES 27 dBm

3 2,402 MHz~
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UFILAFY Ny TY
N7l DFILAAY 218
N7
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EBE 7.3V RFR
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i 185 x 37.2 x 70 mm
28 #95¢
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V=)L LMA Unique 5
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LMA Fasttrack 5
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Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence

contenu dans le présent appareil est

conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences

et Développement économique Canada

applicables aux appareils radio exempts de

licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

SRR QCPR A% FCC ID:
QHQ 20-10494

8% ICINERS: IC 20263-2010494
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Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.
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Resusci Anne QCPR/QCPR AED/7|E 271 Q= QCPR

A

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

ISES 157cm x 52cm x 25cm
e

Aotal 2y < 15.40kg

=z
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&k Ath & 95% 02t
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FXp &HK|
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2,402MHz ~ 2,480MHz
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Pycckumin

ManekeH Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR ¢ AbixaTeAbHbIMM My Tami

BHIMATEABHO MPOYTITE ST UHCTPYKLIMM.
CobaiopariTe BCe MHCTPYKLIMM,
MPEAYNPEXACHNS 11 NPEAOCTEPEXEHMS,
M3AOXEHHbIE B PYKOBOACTBE MOAB30BATEAS U
bykneTe «BaxHas MHPOPMALIWA O MPOAYKTEY.
CoxpaHuTe 3TOT bykaeT Ha byaylee.

A MpeaynpexAeHUs 1 NPeACCTEPEXEHIA
B npeaynpexaeHusx copepxuTcs
MHPOPMALIWA OB YCAOBMSIX, CUTYALIMSIX MAV
Ael;ICTBMFlX, KOTOPbIE MOTYT MPUBECTU K
cepbeaHonZ TPpaBMe UAU A€TAaAbHOMY NCXOAY.
B npeaoCTepexeHisix CoAepXMTCA
nHdOpMaLMSA 06 YCAOBUSX, CUTYaLIMAX MA
ACNCTBYAX, KOTOPbIE MOTYT MPUBECTY K
HE3HAUMTEABHOM TpaBMme y YeAOBeKa MAN
MOBPEXAEHUIO U3ACAMA.

MpymedaHme
B nprMeyaHmsx coaepmTca BaxHas
MHPOpMaLIWA 06 U3AEANM MAK ero paboTe.

Obume

MpeaocTepesxerie
Annapamei gast KOMNPECCHM rPygHON KAeMKM
MOrym noBpegumb MaHeKeH,

ManekeH Resusci Anne QCPR AED
[peaynpexaerus

*  Cobaiogasime mextuky besonacHocmm
npu UCNOAL30BAHMM gepUbPUAAMOPOB.

. He gonyckaiime, umobbi 8o Bpems
gePUOPUAALIM MAHEKEH NPUKACAACS K
3AKMPONPOBOGALLIM NOBEPXHOCMAM MAU
06bekMam.

*  He nposogrme geubpunraLmio psgom ¢
BOCNAAMEHSILMMNCA BeLeCcmsammn nAn
B NOMeELLEHMI C BO3JYXOM, O6OFGLL(EHHDIM
KMCAOPOGOM.

*  BoinoaHsrime gecprbpuAAaLIIO MOABKO
¢ ncnonb3osanmem ShockLink u 8
€oomBemcmBaim C UHCMPyKLMeNi no
mcnonb3oBaHumio ShockLink.

AﬂpeAOCTepeerm

*  [Ip1 omcoegmHeHm an 3ameHe
NOBEPXHOCMI [PYGHOM KAEMKIA
cmapaimecs He BbIMAHYMb 1 He
nospegumb NPoBOGA, COegUHsIIoLLME
NOBEPXHOCMb rPYgHOM KAEMKM C
GKKyMy/\HmOpr!M OMCEeKOM.

. Ymobbl npegomapamume 06pazosarie
moyeyHbIx EgGB/\eHM% HA KOXe MaHeKkeHa
Resusci Anne QCPR AED, He npumeHsiime
NPOBOGALLMIE reAb MAM NPOBOGALLME
KOHMakmbl geubpuasamopa,
NDEQHG_?HGH’EHHbIE gAA UCNOAb30BAHMA HA
naupueHmax.

MpumedaHme
Wcnonb3yrime yuebHbie npokaagku ShockLink
Multi (Homep no kamanory 198-80150).

ManekeH Resusci Anne QCPR ¢
AbIXaT€AbHbIMU MyTAMU

MpeaocTepexerms

*  Mcnonb3yiime moAbko cmMazouHoe
BelLecmBo gAs Bo3gyxosoga Laerdal.
VicnoAb308aHHe gpyrix cMa304HbIX
cpegcms, He 0goBPEHHBIX KOMNAHMEN
Laerdal, moxxem npusecmu k nospexgeHiio
GbIXAMeAbHbIX Nymeli.

*  CmaseiBarime MHCMpyMeHMbI 1
mpy6K1 nepeg mem, Kak BBOGUMb X
8 gblXAmeAbHble nymit. HecmasanHble
MHCMPYMEHMbI 11 MPy6K1 MpygHO
BBOGMMb, KPOME MO0, OHIU MOTYM
NOBPEGUMB GbIXAMEABHbIE NYMM.

. Ab/xame/\bere nymu B rorose
MAHEKEHA HEeBO3MOXHO NOAHOCMbIO
ge3nHuLIpoBamb, nosmomy nsberaime
cAegyloLLMX gesicmaini:
*  BEHMUAAUNM AETKMX MEMOJOM «U30
pma 8 pormy;
BEHMUAALINN AETKMX MEMOJOM (130
pma B Macky»;
BBEJEHMS MCKYCCMBEHHOV PBOMbI gAA
omcacbIBaHus



Pycckui

MatekeH Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPRAED / QCPR ¢ AbixaTeAbHbiMM My Tamim

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

ManekeH Resusci Anne coaepxuT
MAEHTUGUKALMOHHBIN HoMep FCC:
QHQ 20-10494

CopepxuT HoMmep cepTudukata IC:
IC 20263-2010494

Kanaaa

70 undpoBoe nspeAne kracca B
COOTBETCTBYET KaHAACKOMY CTaHAAPTY
ICES-003.

60



Pycckumin

ManekeH Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR AED / QCPR ¢ AbixaTeAbHbIMM My Tami

EU

CE: HacToswmin npoaykT cooTseTcTayeT
OCHOBHbIM TPE6OBHHI/IRM AMPEKTVIBb\ CoseTa
EC 2014/53/EU no obopyaoBaHmio aaa
paamnocssasn (RED) u AvpexTiisbl Coseta EC
201 1/65/EU no orpaHuyeHmio NCNoAb30BaHMA
HekoTopbix onacHbix seluecTs (RoHS).

YTuauzaums

VTUAU3MPYITE COMAACHO MECTHbBIM
3aKOHOAATEeAbHbIM HOPMaM.

AaHHoe V3aeAVe MapKMPOBaHO B
cooTeeTcTBuM C EBponerickoit AnpexkTieon
2012/19/EC 06 oTxoaaX 3AEKTpUYECKOro
1 3AeKTPOHHOTo obopyaosanma (WEEE).

HenpasuabHas yTuAMsaLms o6opyaosaHmsa
MOXET OTPULIATEABHO MOBAVATH Ha
OKPYXIOLLYIO CPeAY 1 3A0POBbE YeAOBEKa.
ObecneurB HapAeXaLLYIO YTUAM3ALMIO
U3AEAUS, Bbl MOMOXETE msbexarb 3TUx Yrpos.

Ecan Ha obopyaoBaHim vav B
COHPOBOAI/ITe/\bHO% AOKyMEeHTauun
1306paKeH COOTBETCTBYIOLLMI CHMBOA, Takoe
0bopyAOBaH/ie HeAb3A yTUAM3MPOBATL BMECTe
C 6bITOBbIMKM OTX0AaMM. V13AEAME HEODXOANMO
CAQTb B CMIELIMAABHBIN NYHKT Nprema i
YTUAM3ALMM SAEKTPUYECKOTO 1 SAEKTPOHHOTO
060pyAOBaHHs. YTUAM3ALMIO HEOOXOANMO
BbINOAHATbL B COOTBETCTBMMU C MECTHbIMK
NPUPOAOOXPaHHbBIMM HOPMaTUBaMM,
PEryAVpYIOLIMMM YTUAN3ALIMIO OTXOAOB.

3a NoApoBHOI MHPOPMaLWEN 06 yTuAM3aLMM,
VCMOAB30BaHIM OTXOAOB M UX NnepepaboTke
obpalLaiTech B MECTHbIE OpraHbl BAACTH,
CAYKBy MO BbIBO3Y U YTUAM3ALMM GbITOBBIX
OTXOAOB MAM K MPEACTABUTEAID KOMMaHMI
Laerdal.

o

CepTudukaums, cooTseTcTBUE
CTaHAapTaM U MapkKnpoBka

C€

3nak CE

3Hak cOOTBETCTBMA
PaAVIOKOMMYHVIKALIMOHHbIM
CTaHAAPTaM W 3AEKTPOMArHUTHOM
COBMECTUMOCTH (ABCTPaAs)

VioN

3HaK TEeXHMYECKOrO COOTBETCTBIA
MIC (AnoHws)

3Hak cepTUdMKaLmmn pecrybAnKm
Kopes (KC)

[NpouzsoanTers

A\arta U3roToBAeHs

3Hak WEEE

§FHNEER®

CnpaBouHbIt HoMep

CepuiiHbiii Homep

[MpeaynpexaeHme an
npeAoCTepexeHme

> [




Pycckui

MatekeH Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPRAED / QCPR ¢ AbixaTeAbHbiMM My Tamim

TexHuueckue XapaKTepUCTUKHU

MarekeH Resusci Anne QCPR,

ManekeH Resusci Anne QCPR
C AbIXaTE€AbHBIMM My TAMM

MakamansHas
BbIXOAHasA MOLLHOCTb

-2,7 Abm

YacToTHbIN
AManasoH

2402-2480 Mlu

AVUTUR-MOHHBIN aKKYMYASTOP

AKKYMyAATOP

AVITW-MOHHbIA, Ha
2 3neMeHTa

Tun snemeHTa

LIC 18650-26HC

Hanpsxerie HomuHanbHoe
P Hanpsixetue 7,3 B
EMKOCTb Tunnaroe 3Haverme —
2,6 A (19 Bry)
Pasvep 18,5 %372 x 70 Mm
Bec MpybananTensHo 95

rpamMm

QCPR AED [MoaaepxviBaemble Knacanueckas
CPEeACTBA AM AapuHreanbHas
Pasmepei 157 cmMx 52 cm x 25 e o%ecneweHMﬂ macka LMA Classic 4
IDOXOAMMOCTH Knaccuveckast
Macca B koHurypaLmm <1540 ¢ pOXoAl . AapUHTeanbHas
«TOpC» - AbIXATEABHBIX MyTen macka LMA Classic 5
OpHopasosast
Macca B koHdurypaum | 24 AapyIHTeaAbHast
«BCE TEAO» S ZrKr Macka LMA Unique 5
Veroeust skcrAyaTaLm: o WHTybayionHas
Temneparypa o1 0°C a0 +40°C AGPUHIEaAbHAS MaCKa
LLMA Fasttrack 4
BraxtocTs <95 % oTHOCUTeAbHO VHrybauvonHas
A3PUHreanbHas Macka
Srocm LMA Fasttrack 5
| A\ByxxopoBas
YeroBis xpakenus o7 -15°C po +50 °C VHTYBaLWOHHas Tpybka
Temneparypa Combitube 37 Fr
N LTS-D4
DAEKTPOHHOE YCTPOCTBO TSD5

Sumi NA (norus)

[apaHTus

Ha moaean Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPR
AED npowszsoacTsa komnaHuu Laerdal

PacrpoCTPaHACTCSA ABYXAETHAS OrpaHuYeHHas

rapaHTus. YCAOBMA rapaHTUi CM. B AOKYMeHTe
«MexayHapoaHas rapanTys Laerdaly.
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Polski

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPRAED / QCPR z gtowa Airway Head

Nalezy doktadnie przeczytad niniejsza
instrukcje. Nalezy stosowac sie do wszystkich
ostrzezen, przestrdg i instrukgji wskazanych
na produkcie oraz zawartych w Podreczniku
uzytkownika i niniejszej broszurze zawierajacej
wazne informacje o produkcie.

Niniejsza instrukcje nalezy zachowac do
wykorzystania w przysztosci.

A Ostrzezenia i przestrogi

Ostrzezenie dotyczy sytuacji, zagrozenia

lub niebezpiecznego dziatania, ktére moze
prowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazeri lub smierci.
Przestroga dotyczy sytuacji, zagrozenia lub
niebezpiecznego dziatania, ktére moze
prowadzi¢ do niewielkich obrazer lub
uszkodzenia produktu.

= Uwaga
Uwaga podaje wazne informacje dotyczace
produktu lub jego obstugi.

Ogdlne
Przestroga

Stosowanie urzqdzer do automatycznego ucisku
klatki piersiowej moze uszkodzi¢ manekin.

Resusci Anne QCPR AED
Ostrzezenia

. Przestrzega¢ wszelkich standardowych
Srodkéw ostroznosci dotyczqcych
defibrylatoréw.

*  Podczas defibrylacji nie dopusci¢ do
kontaktu manekina z powierzchniami lub
przedmiotami przewodzqcymi prqd.

*  Nie wykonywac defibrylacji manekina
w atmosferze palnej lub wzbogaconej
tlenem.

*  Defibrylage za pomocq ShockLink nalezy

zawsze przeprowadzac tak, jak opisano
w instrukgji ShockLink.

APrzestrog\

*  Przy zdejmowaniu lub wymianie skéry klatki
piersiowej nalezy uwazac, aby nie ciqgnq¢
i nie uszkodzi¢ przewodéw tqczqcych
skére klatki piersiowej z pojemnikiem
akumulatoréw.
*  Aby zapobiec wgnieceniom skéry
manekina Resusci Anne QCPR AED, nie
nalezy stosowac Zeli przewodzqcych ani
podkiadek przewodzqcych do defibrylagji,
przeznaczonych do uzytku u pacjentéw.
= Uwaga
Nalezy uzywac elektrod szkoleniowych ShockLink
Multi (nr kat. 198-80150).

Resusci Anne QCPR z gtowa Airway Head
Przestrogi

*  Nalezy stosowa¢ wytqcznie lubrykant do
drég oddechowych Laerdal (Laerdal Airway
Lubricant). Stosowanie innego lubrykantu
niezatwierdzonego przez firme Laerdal
moze uszkodzi¢ drogi oddechowe.

*  Urzqdzenia i rurki nalezy nasmarowac
przed wprowadzeniem do drég
oddechowych. Urzqdzenia i rurki
nienasmarowane lubrykantem sq trudne
do wprowadzenia i mogq uszkodzi¢ drogi
oddechowe

*  Drég oddechowych w glowie Airway Head
nie mozna catkowicie zdezynfekowa¢, w
zwiqzku z tym nie nalezy wykonywac
nastepujqcych zabiegéw:
Wentylagja usta-usta

* Wentylacja usta-maska

* Whprowadzanie sztucznych wymiocin
w celu wykonania odsysania.



Polski

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPRAED / QCPR z gtowa Airway Head

Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and Industry Canada (IC) Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules and RSS-210 of IC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However; there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver:
« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Laerdal Medical could
void the user’s authority to operate the
equipment.

The term “IC" before the equipment
certification number only signifies that the
Industry Canada technical specifications
were met.

Mise en garde: Tout changement ou toute
modification n'ayant pas fait 'objet d'une

approbation expresse de Laerdal Medical peut
annuler le droit dont dispose ['utilisateur de se
servir de I'équipement.

Le terme « IC » qui précede le numéro
d'agrément de I'équipement signifie
uniquement que les caractéristiques techniques
spécifiées par Industrie Canada sont respectées.

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

2. Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Resusci Anne QCPR posiada nastepujacy
identyfikator FCC: QHQ 20-10494

Posiada nastepujacy numer certyfikacji IC:
IC 20263-2010494

Kanada

KanadaTen aparat cyfrowy klasy B jest zgodny
z kanadyjska norma ICES-003.

Japonia

Certyfikacja MIC 012-180007
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Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPRAED / QCPR z gtowa Airway Head

EU

CE: Niniejszy produkt jest zgodny

z zasadniczymi wymogami Dyrektywy
Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 2014/53/UE
w sprawie urzadzen radiowych (RED), a takze
z Dyrektywa Parlamentu Europejskiego

i Rady 201 1/65/UE w sprawie ograniczenia
stosowania niektérych niebezpiecznych
substandji w sprzecie elektrycznym

i elektronicznym (RoHS).

Postepowanie z odpadami

Utylizowac zgodnie z zaleceniami krajowymi

To urzadzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie

z europejska dyrektywa 2012/19/WE dotyczaca
odpaddw elektrycznych i elektronicznych
(WEEE).

Zapewniajac prawidtowa utylizacje, przyczyniaja
sie Paristwo do zapobiegania potencjalnym
negatywnym skutkom dla srodowiska i zdrowia
ludzkiego, ktére moglyby zaistnie¢ w przypadku
niewtasciwej utylizacji tego produktu.

Symbol na produkcie lub na dotaczonych

do niego dokumentach oznacza, ze produkt
nie moze by¢ klasyfikowany jako odpad

z gospodarstwa domowego. Powinien zatem
by¢ przekazany do odpowiedniego punktu
zbidrki zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego

i elektronicznego. Urzadzenie nalezy utylizowac
zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami ochrony
srodowiska dotyczacymi utylizacji odpaddw.

Aby uzyskac bardziej szczegbtowe informacje
na temat utylizacji, odzysku i recyklingu tego
produktu, nalezy skontaktowac sie z lokalnym
urzedem miasta, zaktadem utylizacji lub
przedstawicielem firmy Laerdal.

o

n

Certyfikacja, zgodno$¢ z przepisami
i etykiety

Oznaczenie CE

3

Symbol zgodnosci z australijskimi
przepisami dotyczacymi sprzetu
telekomunikacyjnego i EMC

Oznaczenie zgodnosci technicznej
MIC (Japonia)

Koreariski symbol certyfikacji (KC)

Producent

Data produkgji

Symbol WEEE

Numer referencyjny

Numer seryjny

Symbol ostrzezenia/przestrogi

>E B HNEER® P




Polski

Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPRAED / QCPR z gtowa Airway Head

Specyfikacja

Resusci Anne QCPR, QCPR AED

157 cmx 52 cm x

Wymiary 25 cm

Waga konfiguradji

z korpusem <1540kg

Waga konfiguracji | _ 24

z calym ciatem - 8
Temperatura 0d 0°C do +40 °C
pracy

Wilgotnosé ;;E:;‘J'gomosc‘
Temperatura 0d-15°C do +50 °C
przechowywania

Uktady elektroniczne

Maksymalna moc 97dBm

wyjsciowa ’

Zakres 2402 MHz do
czestotliwosci 2480 MHz

Akumulator litowo-jonowy

Litowo-jonowy, 2

Akumulator ogniwa

Typ ogniwa LIC 18650-26HC
Napiecie 7.3V nominalne
Pojemnos¢ \%éh'?h typowa (19
Rozmiar 18,5x37,2%x70 mm
Waga okoto 95 g

Resusci Anne QCPR z gtowa Airway
Head
Obstugiwane LMA Classic 4
wyroby do LMA Classic 5
udrazniania drég | LMA Unique 5
oddechowych LMA Fasttrack 4
LMA Fasttrack 5
Combitube 37 Fr
LTS-D 4
LTS-D 5
Japoriski Sumi NA
Gwarancja

Urzadzenie Resusci Anne QCPR / QCPRAED
firmy Laerdal dostarczane jest z dwuletnia
ograniczona gwarancja. Aby poznac zasady

i warunki gwarandji, patrz Globalna gwarancja
firmy Laerdal.
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